

भारत सरकार
खान मंत्रालय
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय

फाईल सं.: ORI/Iron-MN/SNG/MCDR-9/BBS /1 Mine Code- 30ORI13009 दि: 29/03/2019
सेवा में,

Director & Nominated Owner,
M/s Odisha Mining Corporation Ltd.
OMC House, Post Box no.-34,
Bhubaneswar-751001

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your in respect of your Kurmitar Iron Mines over an area of 651.0 hectare in Sundargarh District.

Sir,

The following provisions of MCDR,2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on 18/03/2019 by undersigned in presence of Shri Kathi Pradhan, Mines Manager & Shri P.K. Swain, Agent.

Rule No.	Nature of violations observed
11(1)	Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance to Scheme of Mining, approved vide this office letter number MS/FM/35-ORI/BHU/2014-15, dated 08.05.2015 to the extent given below: 1) In 2015-16: 04 bore holes, 2016-17: 10 bore holes & 2017-18: 21 bore holes were proposed but it has been observed during inspection that the proposed bore holes not drilled. 2) It was proposed to create the new sub grade dump in eastern boundary of the lease area between coordinate 4500E to 4850E and in western boundary of the lease area between coordinate 2300E to 2400E but it has been observed during inspection that proposed sub grade/mineral reject dumps are not created and it is dumping on existing dump against the approved proposal. 3) It was proposed to create the new waste dump in eastern boundary of the lease area between coordinate 1800N to 2200N but it has been observed during inspection that proposed waste dump is not created and OB /waste is dumping on existing waste dump against the approved proposal.

02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully

D. Upadhyay
29.03.19
(D. Upadhyay)

Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy forwarded to:

1. The Controller of Mines (EZ) / Indian Bureau of Mines / Kolkata.
2. The Director of Mines / Directorate of Mines / Government of Orissa / Heads of Department Building / New Capital / Bhubaneswar-751 001.

D. Upadhyay
29.03.19
(D. Upadhyay)

Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines

ISSUED
2.4.19